23 LC 112 1243

## House Resolution 112

By: Representatives Burnough of the 77<sup>th</sup>, Buckner of the 137<sup>th</sup>, Williams of the 168<sup>th</sup>, Jackson of the 128<sup>th</sup>, Bennett of the 94<sup>th</sup>, and others

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Maurice Faust upon his retirement; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Maurice Faust has dedicated innumerable hours of his time and energy to
- 3 General Motors through his remarkable career, representing one of three generations of his
- 4 family who have built better lives through the automotive industry; and
- 5 WHEREAS, despite the comfortable lifestyle granted by his vocation, he endured decades
- 6 of hard manual labor spent drilling through metal, lifting 75 pound doors without a hoist, and
- 7 welding together cars, sacrificing much of his personal health and safety to ensure a better
- 8 life for his children; and
- 9 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his high
- 10 ideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom
- 11 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved
- 12 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and
- WHEREAS, he is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for
- 14 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

23 LC 112 1243

15 WHEREAS, Maurice has served with honor and distinction, and his vision and unyielding

- 16 commitment to excellence will be sorely missed upon the occasion of his retirement; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 18 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body recognize and commend Maurice Faust for his dedicated and
- 21 loving service to the members of his family; congratulate him upon the grand occasion of his
- retirement; and extend the most sincere best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 25 Maurice Faust.